FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (Exp. 5/31/2002) To the honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trader 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Comerica Bank-California, successor by merger to Imperial Bank 5 Palo Alto Square, Suite 800 3000 El Camino Real Palo Alto, CA 94306 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office 1 02346823 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: The Audible Words Corporation Internal Address: Street Address: 65 Willowbrook Boulevard City: Wayne State: NJ Zip: 07470
3. Nature of Conveyance: □ Assignment □ Merger □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name □ Other: Release of Security Interest in Patent Execution Date: January 15, 2003 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 口 Yes 区 No
Application indinoer(s) or patent number(s). If this document is being filed together with a new application, the exert A. Patent Application No.(s) 08,710,114 08,490,537	B. Patent No.(s): None
Additional numbers atta 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Melanie Cass Internal Address: Mailing Address: Cooley Godward LLP One Martime Plaza, 20 th Floor City: San Francisco State: CA Zip: 94111	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$_80.00 ☐ Enclosed ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 03-3115. (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informationiginal documents Melanie Cass Total number of pages including cover	January 16, 2003 Date sheet, attachments, and documents: 8

01 FC:8021

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

60.0000 Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Washington, D.C. 20231

805369 v1/SF H9FD01!.DOC 1/16/03 12:16 PM

NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT

This Release of Security Interest is made as of January 15, 2003 by COMERICA BANK-CALIFORNIA, successor by merger to Imperial Bank ("Lender") for the benefit of THE AUDIBLE WORDS CORPORATION ("Company").

WHEREAS, Company assigned certain interests in the patent applications described on Exhibit A (the "Applications") to Lender under a Patent Security Agreement dated as of November 20, 1996 (the "Security Agreement") and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on December 4, 1996 at Reel Number 8255 and Frame Number 0930 - 0936, and

WHEREAS, Company has satisfied all its obligations to Lender under the Security Agreement and Lender wishes to relinquish, release and discharge its security interest in the Applications therefore listed on Exhibit A attached hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Notice of Release of Security Interest in Patent to be duly executed.

COMERICA BANK-CALIFORNIA, successor by merger to Imperial Bank

Dated:

Address: 5 Palo Alto Square, Suite 800

3000 El Camino Real Palo Alto, CA 94306

805126 v1/SE H98M01!.DOC 1/15/03 2:17 PM

EXHIBIT A TO NOTICE OF RELEASE

Patent

SERIAL NO.		
08/710,114	A DIGITAL INFORMATION LIBRARY AND DELIVERY SYSTEM	
08/490,537	INTERACTIVE AUDIO TRANSMISSION RECEIVING AND PLAYBACK SYSTEM	

805126 v1/SF H98M01!.DOC 1/15/03 2:17 PM

Cooley Godward LLP

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Broomfield, CO 720 566-4000

One Maritime Plaza 20th Floor San Francisco, CA 94111-3580

Main 415 693-2000 Fax 415 951-3699 Kirkland, WA 425 893-7700 Menlo Park, CA 650 843-5100 Palo Alto, CA 650 843-5000 Reston, VA 703 262-8000 San Diego, CA

858 550-6000

January 16, 2003

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, DC 20231

MELANIE M. CASS 415 693-2487 mcass@cooley.com

www.cooley.com

Re: Recording of Release of Security Interest

Dear Commissioner:

The following document is being submitted for recording with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office:

1. Notice of Release of Security Interest in Patent (the "Termination Agreement") dated as of January 15, 2003, whereby Comerica Bank-California, successor by merger to Imperial Bank is releasing its security interest in all patent/patent applications listed on the attached Patent Recordation Cover Sheet to The Audible Words Corporation.

I have also enclosed a check for \$80.00 to cover the fees required to record the Termination Agreement. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any underpayment of such fees to Deposit Account No. 03-3115.

After the enclosed Termination Agreement has been recorded, please return it to the attention of the undersigned with the certificate of recordation.

Please acknowledge receipt of the letter and accompanying enclosures by date stamping the enclosed self-addressed prepaid green return receipt card and returning to the undersigned.

Sincerely,

COOLEY GODWARD LLP

Melanie M. Cass

Credit Finance Senior Paralegal

RECORDED: 01/17/2003

Enclosures

cc Aireen Montebon via facsimile 650-213-1710 (w/enclosures)

805363 v1/SF H9F701!.DOC 1/16/03